City of Piedmont COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

DATE: July 18, 2022

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Sara Lillevand, City Administrator

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Resolution Regarding Procedural Details for the

General Municipal Election of November 8, 2022

RECOMMENDATION

By motion, approve the attached resolution setting details for the General Municipal Election of November 8, 2022 and requesting the services of the Alameda County Registrar of Voters to conduct the election.

BACKGROUND

On November 8, 2022, the City will hold its General Municipal Election. Three seats on the City Council and two seats on the Board of Education will be on the ballot. Councilmembers Betsy Smegal Andersen and Jennifer Long are eligible to run for additional terms of office and Mayor Teddy Gray King is not eligible to run again due to term limits. Board of Education member Megan Pillsbury is eligible to run for an additional term of office, while Amal Smith is not eligible to run again due to term limits.

While our election date is set by the Charter, the deadlines for the election are set by the California Elections Code. The nomination period for City Council and Board of Education opened today and the deadline for the filing of nomination papers for seats on either the City Council or the Board of Education is August 12, 2022.

The cost of the November election will either be borne completely by the City or divided between the City and the School District, if there is a competitive Board of Education election. As previously quoted by the Registrar of Voters, the cost for this election will be between \$4 and \$6 per registered voter in Piedmont, which number approximately 8,800. The FY 2022-23 budget has an appropriation of \$50,000 for election expenses.

Following the election, the Registrar of Voters has 30 days to certify the election. The Council will take its action to certify the election results and swear in new councilmembers at a special or regular meeting in December 2022.

CALLING THE ELECTION

Pursuant to the Elections Code, the City Council must establish procedures for the General Municipal Election to be held on November 8, 2022. The Council must declare the number and type of elected positions to be voted on, set the compensation for poll workers, set filing fees, request the service of the Alameda County Registrar of Voters, and establish other details related to the election. The attached resolution, which was drafted in consultation with the City Attorney, will satisfy these requirements.

Nomination papers for prospective candidates for this election will be available from the City Clerk beginning July 18, 2022 and must be returned no later than 5:00 p.m. on August 12, 2022, unless an eligible incumbent fails to file, in which case the deadline is extended to August 17, 2022. The "Guide to Nomination and Candidacy" has been posted to the City's web site so that prospective candidates have an idea of what the filing process entails. State law requires that nomination papers be issued in person by the City Clerk.

Prospective candidates are required to schedule an appointment to take out nomination papers with the City Clerk's office. An appointment will also be required to submit the nomination papers once the candidate has completed their work. These appointments generally last between 30 minutes and one hour.

By: John O. Tulloch, City Clerk

Resolution	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PIEDMONT CALLING FOR THE HOLDING OF A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2022FOR THE ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL AND BOARD OF EDUCATION, REQUESTING CONSOLIDATION WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION, AND SETTING PROCEDURAL DETAILS

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election is scheduled for November 8, 2022, for the purpose of the election of three (3) members of the City Council, for a regular term of four (4) years, and two (2) members of the Piedmont Board of Education for a regular term of four (4) years; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to determine a number of details relating to such General Municipal Election and to request that the Alameda County Board of Supervisors consolidate such General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election to be held on the same date;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Piedmont does hereby resolve, declare, determine and order as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the requirements of the Charter of the City of Piedmont, a General Municipal Election is called and ordered to be held in the City of Piedmont, California on Tuesday, November 8, 2022 for the purpose of electing three (3) members of the City Council, for a regular term of four (4) years, and two (2) members of the Piedmont Board of Education for a regular term of four (4) years.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to §10002 and §10403 of the Elections Code, the City of Piedmont formally requests that the General Municipal Election be consolidated with the Statewide General Election to be held on November 8, 2022 and further requests the services of the Alameda County Registrar of Voters in carrying out the General Municipal Election, including sending to the City's registered voters all required election materials, conducting the General Municipal Election, canvassing the vote received, and taking all steps necessary and required for the holding of this election within the City of Piedmont.

SECTION 3. That the City Council acknowledges that the consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed by §10418 of the Elections Code.

SECTION 4. The compensation for election officers shall be based on the rates set by the Alameda County Board of Supervisors which are in effect at the time of the General Municipal Election.

SECTION 5. The location of the central counting place for the ballots to be cast at the General Municipal Election shall be the Alameda County Courthouse, 1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California.

SECTION 6. The polling place rental fees shall be the same as the fees which are adopted by the Alameda County Board of Supervisors and which are currently in effect at the time of the General Municipal Election.

SECTION 7. There shall be no filing fee for candidates for office in the General Municipal Election.

SECTION 8. The candidates' statements shall be limited to a maximum of 200 words.

SECTION 9. In the event of a tie-vote for any office which is being voted on at such General Municipal Election, the provisions of Section 15651 of the California Elections Code, relating to determining the tie by lot, shall apply.

SECTION 10. The nominations for the General Municipal Election shall open on July 18, 2022 and close no later than 5:00 pm on August 12, 2022, unless extended pursuant to Elections Code Section 10225.

SECTION 11. The City Clerk is directed to give notice of the election in the time, form, and manner as required by law.

SECTION 13. In all particulars not recited in the Resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

SECTION 14. The City Clerk is authorized to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Alameda County Board of Supervisors and the Alameda County Registrar of Voters.

[END OF RESOLUTION]